

LSU A&M Faculty Senate Resolution 23-03

## Procedures to Elect LSU A&M Representatives to the Council of Faculty Advisors

Sponsored by the Faculty Senate Policy Committee

*Whereas*, LSU Permanent Memorandum 24 requires each member campus of the Council of Faculty Advisors to elect a representative and alternate according to procedures established by that campus's faculty senate or other governing body;

*Whereas*, LSU A&M is member of the Council of Faculty Advisors but has no established policy for electing representatives to that body; and

*Whereas*, according to Faculty Senate rules the Faculty Senate President is the official representative from the Senate to all external bodies and the Vice President serves in that capacity when the President is unavailable or unable to do so; therefore, be it

*Resolved*, that the election for President and Vice President of the Faculty Senate shall serve as the election for the Council of Faculty Advisors representative and alternate, respectively, when these positions are due to be elected;

*Resolved*, that it is expected that when the Senate President or Vice President leave their office for any reason prior to the conclusion of their term on the Council of Faculty Advisors they will resign from their positions on the Council and their Senate successor shall also serve the remainder of their Council term;

*Resolved*, if Permanent Memorandum 24 is at any point revised to allow for the term duration of the Council of Faculty Advisors representatives to be harmonized with those of the President and Vice President of the Faculty Senate then the length of the Council terms shall automatically be adjusted to match that of the corresponding Senate offices.